
COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET 
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 7 MAY 2024 
4.00 PM 
 

 VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Members 

Green Party 
Jessie Carter 
Sallie Davies 
Daniel Potter 
Deborah Saw 

Liberal Democrat 
David Busby (Chair) 
Helen Davies 
 
 

Independent 
Derek Davis 
Alastair McCraw 
John Ward 
 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person, you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

R E V I S E D  A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 

 

 
3   BCa/23/50  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HELD ON 8 APRIL 2024  
 

5 - 18 

 
4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 
5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 

 

 
6   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 

JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
website: 
  
Forthcoming Decisions List - Babergh District Council  
  
 

 

 
8   BCa/23/51 APPROVAL OF SCRAP METAL POLICY  

 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

19 - 46 

 
9   BCa/23/52 SIMPLER RECYCLING - FOOD WASTE 

COLLECTIONS  
 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

47 - 54 

 
10   BCa/23/53 HRA BUSINESS PLAN  

 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

55 - 86 

 
11   BCa/23/54 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2024/25 HOUSING 

REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET  
 
Cabi
[...]
 Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 8 April 2024 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Jessie Carter Sallie Davies 
 Derek Davis Alastair McCraw 
 Daniel Potter Deborah Saw 
 John Ward Helen Davies 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Simon Dowling 
Kathryn Grandon 
Ruth Hendry  
Mary McLaren 
Adrian Osborne 
Alison Owen 
Brian Riley 
 

   
Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 

Interim Monitoring Officer (JR) 
Director – Operations & Climate Change (ME) 
Director – Housing (DF) – via hybrid 
Housing Transformation Manager (DW) 
Parking Services Manager (MS) 
Sustainable Transport Officer (KD) 
Finance Business Partner (JB) 
Governance Officer (BW) 

 
Apologies: 
 
 David Busby (Chair) 
  
95 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 95.1          None received. 

  
96 BCA/23/47  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 

2024 
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 March 2024 be confirmed and 
signed as correct record. 
  

97 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 97.1           The Governance Officer advised the Committee that a petition had been 
received on Council Car Park Charges with 7825 validated signatures. The 
petition has been debated at Full council in accordance with the Council’s 
petition procedure rules.  

  
98 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 98.1          None received. 

  
99 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 

AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 99.1          There were no matters referred from the Overview and Scrutiny or the Joint 
Audit and Standard Committees 

  
100 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
 100.1       There were no comments made by Councillors. 

  
101 BCA/23/48 CAR PARKING CHARGES AND ROAD TRAFFIC ORDERS 

 
 101.1       The Chair introduced the report as Acting Leader of the Council.  

  

101.2       Councillor John Ward proposed the recommendations as set o
[...]
r up to 
3 hours in any bay of all public car parks. 

1.5          The current hours, days of the week and bank holidays where off-street 

Page 13



 

restrictions apply are amended as per 6.15 as soon as is practically 
possible. 

1.6          The Director of Operations and Parking Services Manager are delegated 
authority to put in place suitable refund arrangements with Abbeycroft 
Leisure for users of the Councils’ Leisure Centres (Sudbury and 
Hadleigh) and agree arrangements with Roys Sudbury store to co-inside 
with new tariff introduction. 

1.7          The Director of Operations and Parking Services Manager continue to 
engage with health, mobile health screening and village community 
centres which are accessed via or occasionally sited on council car 
parks, as to the feasibility and appropriateness of utilising the councils’ 
virtual permits and enforcement in managing parking for their patients 
and visitors. 

1.8          That delegated authority be given to the Director of Operations in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to make changes to the councils’ 
off-street parking orders and put in place suitable resources to 
implement the recommendations, including any minor amendments 
resulting from any subsequent dialogue and agreements with Lavenham 
Council, in this report in compliance with all statutory obligations and 
law. 

1.9          The Director of Operations and Parking Services Manager continue to 
engage with the councils where council car parks are located and any 
groups making representation, and carry out more detailed local survey 
work to bring forward proposals to continue to improve parking as set 
out in the council’s car parking strategy, which may include residents 
parking zones. 

1.10       The Director for Operations and Parking Services Manager continues to 
consider how to enhance the councils offer for contactless, longer term 
parking permits, using intelligent parking control processes that benefit 
and offer
[...]
rate residents parking from visitors and commuters as residents 
can also be both visitors and commuters to other locations. We are not proposing a 
tariff scheme which tries to make this distinction and any future offer of reduced 
rates or free parking to residents would need to be made universally across the 
district to be fair, unless the designation of a car park has been allocated for 
residents only. 

Cashless payments have been considered as a default (the only payment type 
across all car parks) option and this would involve promotion of the digital payment 
mobile application or making payment via card at a machine. This option has been 
rejected as full cost recovery can be achieved without the need to do this. The 
government is developing a National Parking Platform aimed at giving parking users 
the ability to use their preferred app everywhere and driving down mobile application 
costs to local authorities and we are monitoring its progress closely. 

  
  
Any Declarations of Interests Declared: None  
  
Any Dispensation Granted: None 
  
  

102 BCA/23/49 PROCUREMENT OF REPAIRS MANAGEMENT AND SCHEDULING 
SYSTEM 
 

 102.1        The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Housing to introduce the report. 
  

102.2        Councillor Jessie Carter introduced the report and proposed the 
recommendation as set out in the report. Councillor Daniel Potter seconded 
this motion. 

  
102.3        Councillor Helen Davies questioned whether there would be a post 

implementation review of the system at regular intervals to address issues 
and areas of concern. Councillor Jessie Carter responded that the system 
would be continuously looked at and it was a priority that houses were 
brought up to standard. 

  
102.4        Councillor Derek Davis questioned what benchmarking had been done for 

Totalmobile. The Housing Transformation Manager responded that 
Totalmobile were one of the leading providers of the technology and had 
been successfully implemented in housing associations. 

  
102.5        Councillor Deborah Saw referred to the next steps section of the report and 

asked if the Council currently had suitable personnel or whether there was the 
need to employ new staff on an interim or permanent basis. The Housing 
Standards Manager responded that to ensure that for the successful 

Page 16



 

implementation of the project external skills had been hired and will transfer 
these skill to existing staff. Additionally, the system would be maintained by 
the existing systems team. 

  
102.6        During the debate Councillor Derek Davis outlined that the implementation of 

the new system was a good step forward and would offer residents the best 
service going forward. 

  
102.7        Councillor John Ward highlighted that the previous system was not fit for 

purpose and a new system was essential and would allow the Council to 
make improvements in building services. 

  
102.8        Councillor Sallie Davies stated that the proof in the effectiveness of the 

system would be shown through the tenants. 
  

102.9        Councillor Alastair McCraw outlined that he was pleased that the system 
integrated into the Council’s performance management system, and on the 
risk register the risks were on the acceptable end of the range.  

  
102.10     Councillor Daniel Potter stated that he welcomed the new technology and 

hoped that it would reduce repair times. 
  
By a unanimous vote. 
  
It was RESOLVED: -  
  

1.1          That Cabinet approves the appointment of Totalmobile Limited to supply 
and implement its comprehensive job management system, to help 
BMSDC implement its transformation / strategic objectives within 
Building Services.  The decision is sought subject to satisfactory 
agreement of terms with Totalmobile. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION  
  
Key Decision required due to the financial value of the contract. 
  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
  
A detailed study undertaken in Building Services determined that current IT system 
in place were not fit for purpose and did not have the right capability to support 
overall service management and continuous improvement.  
  
Building services set out several key objectives which placed heavy emphasis on 
customer satisfaction, enabling appointment booking at first point of contact, 
ensuring that customer commitments are fulfilled, increasing first time fix rates and 
reducing the need for secondary customer contact to chase repairs. These were 
reflected in a detailed specification of requirement which formed part of an Invitation 
to Tender (ITT process) 
  
3 suitable suppliers were evaluated in detail (ROCC, Totalmobile and Propeller) 

Page 17



 

through a comprehensive supplier evaluation process. Two further suppliers 
declined to bid due to maximum budget restrictions and ability to meet our functional 
requirements 
  
  
Any Declarations of Interests Declared: None  
  
Any Dispensation Granted: None 

  
  

103 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 
 

 103.1       The meeting was not required to go into closed session. 
  

104 BCA/23/49 PROCUREMENT OF REPAIRS MANAGEMENT AND SCHEDULING 
SYSTEM - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES 
  

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 14:03pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 18



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Babergh Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: BCa/23/51 

FROM: Cllr Daniel Potter, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 

DATE OF MEETING: 07/05/2024 

OFFICER: Mark Emms, Director of 
Operations 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB455 

 
APPROVAL OF SCRAP METAL POLICY  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To set out the new Scrap Metal Policy for approval by Cabinet. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 That the Cabinet review the final version of the revised Policy and approve it for 
immediate implementation.  

2.2 Not to implement the policy, however, to do so would be contrary to best practice and 
may lead to a lack of clarity on the application of the legislation. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet implement the Scrap Metal Policy 2024 to 2029. 
Appendix (a).  

REASON FOR DECISION 

The adoption of a policy supports the council’s commitment to transparency, fairness 
and openness when determining applications and ensuring compliance with relevant 
legislation.   

This policy will provide a framework for the process of licensing, auditing and 
enforcement of scrap metal dealers and collectors and ensure that the process is 
robust and fit for purpose. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 In accordance with the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (SMDA), Babergh District 
Council, in its role as Licensing Authority, has been responsible for licensing scrap 
metal dealers as defined within the Act.  

4.2 Whilst there is no statutory requirement for a policy under the legislation, it is now 
considered appropriate to produce a single policy for both Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
District Councils which sets out a clear and consistent framework for the council’s 
approach to scrap metal licensing.  

4.3 This new draft policy was presented to the Licensing and Regulatory (L&R) 
Committee on the 15th December 2023. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



4.4 The L&R Committee approved the policy for consultation and deemed the policy 
approved to proceed to Cabinet if there were no relevant representations or 
objections. 

4.5 On receipt of a representation the following amendments were made to the policy: 

• Pg 6, 3.2 - Replaced the wording for skip hire requirements with the exact wording 
from the Scrap Metal Government Guidance for clarification. 

• Pg 8, 4.4 - Added in a link to the scrap metal guidance issued by the Secretary 
of State on determining suitability. 

• Pg 14, 12.3 - Added that the Council will consult with Suffolk Constabulary and 
Environmental Protection.  (This has always been undertaken but is now clarified 
in the Policy) 

• Pg 21, 17.3 - Added a section in relation to complaints to cl
[...]
 committed by that member will be treated as though that member were a 

director of the body corporate. 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



                                   BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:                 Babergh Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: BCa/23/52 

FROM:            Cabinet Member For 
Environment – Daniel Potter 

DATE OF MEETING:    07/05/2024 

OFFICER: Director of Operations & 
Climate Change – Mark 
Emms  

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB473 

 
Simpler Recycling – Food Waste Collections  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 Government has legislated for Councils to align their waste and recycling services 
with new nationwide Simpler Recycling1 requirements2 by 31st March 2026. The 
council will need to provide a new kerbside weekly household food waste collection 
service and vary the existing dry recycling collection service to include glass, in order 
to remain compliant. 

1.2 This report concerns the requirements around separated weekly food waste 
collections from all households at the kerbside and seeks to enable officers to 
progress procurement to meet the deadline and manage risk.  

1.3 The capacity of the supply chain to meet an unprecedented nationwide demand for 
specialist food waste collection vehicles and bins poses a delivery risk to Waste 
Collection Authorities meeting the deadline.  

1.4 Further choices for recycling and residual waste collection methodology and 
frequency will need to be taken during 2024 and these will be briefed to members 
and brought to cabinet to make decisions by the summer. Preferred recycling 
collection options that have been developed by Suffolk Waste Partnership members 
and the final choices will need to take into account the benefits that a common 
collections method gives to disposal. This collections choice is not expected to pose 
the same risk for new vehicle procurement and as such does not need to be 
considered as expediently. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The options presented in this report assume that the council will comply with the 
requirements of the government legislation in respect of food waste collections. 
Officers do not believe the council has any grounds to apply to DEFRA for an 
exemption to the legislation and delay making this change by 31st March 2026. 
Therefore, the paper does not consider options about whether to not provide the 
service. 

2.2 Option A - commence procurement of the vehicles, caddies, and bins as soon as 
practicably possible after a decision has been made by cabinet. 

 
1 Simpler Recycling Press Release – gov.uk 
2 Simpler Recycling reforms summary | Campaign Monitor (createsend.com) 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/simpler-recycling-collections-and-tougher-regulation-to-reform-waste-system
https://defracollectionandpackagingreform.createsend.com/campaigns/reports/viewCampaign.aspx?d=t&c=49036ABB63A4555D&ID=585166716F549DD32540EF23F30FEDED&temp=False&tx=0&source=Report


This is the recommended option as it is the most likely to ensure that the 

procurements are complete, and contracts awarded in sufficient time for deliveries to 

made for the Council to meet the implementation deadline of 31st March 2026. 

2.3 Option B - delay procurement of the vehicles, caddies and bins that will be required 
and await further funding guidance and information from the Government (not 
expected before Autumn 2024) on the implementation of food waste collections. 

This option is not recommended as the delay may result in vehicle orders being 
further back in the supply chain resulting in not receiving them in sufficient time to 
meet the implementation deadline of 31st March 2026. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The introduction of a weekly kerbside food waste collection service to all households 
using dedicated vehicles by or before 31 March 2026 to meet new statutory 
requirements is approved. 

3.2 Delegated Authority is given to The Director of Operations, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for the Environment and Finance, to agree and authorise the 
procurement strategy, individually and/or collectively as required with partner Suffolk 
councils, to deliver the necessary infrastructure including vehicles, bins and material 
processing within the financial constraints described in section 5. 

3.3 Delegated Authority is provided to The Director of Operations, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Members for the Environment and Finance to progress agreement of the 
Contract Variation of the Joint Waste Contract with Serco PLC to include the 
introduction of food waste collections. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure that the Council can effectively implement weekly Food Waste 
Collections to meet its statutory requirements in compliance with 
environmental law in accordance with Simpler Recycling, by the 31st March 
2026 deadline. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Government has set a clear legal requirement for councils to introduce a 
separate weekly collection of food waste from all households by 31st March 2026. 

4.2 Householders will be asked to separate their food waste and present it for collection 
on a weekly basis from the kerbside. 

4.3 An internal food waste caddy (approx. 5 litres) will need to be provided to 
householders for use in the kitchen. This provides the householder with somewhere 
to store food waste in the short term (day to day) and helps improve collection yields. 

4.4 Householders will empty their food waste into an external food waste caddy of 
approximately 23 litres (approximately 10% of the size of a standard 240L wheelie 
bin) which can be stored either on top of or beside their existing bins. Residents in 
houses of multiple occupancy or where larger communal bins are already provided 
will have larger external bins to empty their food waste into. 

Page 48



4.5 The waste collection teams will empty the food waste from these external caddies or 
communal bins from the kerbside into a dedicated food wa
[...]
for Housing 

DATE OF MEETING: 07.05.24  

OFFICER: Deborah Fenton – Director 
of Housing 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB465 

 
HRA Business Plan  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the draft  30-year business plan for the HRA  
to Cabinet.  The Business Plan is a document which contains our financial plan over 
the next 30 years and the priorities as decided upon through engagement with 
members, tenants and officers.  The constitution states that the HRA business plan 
be presented to Cabinet and then to Full Council to be ratified.  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The HRA business plan is essential in achieving a balanced budget and sustainable 
medium-term financial position.  Therefore, no other options are appropriate in 
respect of this.   

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 It is recommended that members agree on the contents of the business plan, which 
will, after the completion of the governance journey will be formatted to provide a 
document which will be available to Members, Tenants, and the General Public.  

REASON FOR DECISION 

The production of a business plan allows both members and tenants to view our 
aspirations.  As part of the social housing regulations, tenants need to be able to 
hold us to account on the delivery of the priorities and evidence where tenant 
feedback has been used as part of the decision-making process around what the 
income from rent is spent on.   

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 There have been many changes in the housing landscape over the last 3 years, and 
this has impacted the aspirations of local authority landlords in general.  Further 
changes in the sector are expected with the introduction of the Decent Homes 
Standard 2 and the Competence and Coduct standard which requires senior officers, 
who deliver services to our tenants to have a minimum level of housing qualification.   

4.2 With the introduction of the new consumer standards from April 2024, we have had 
to review our priorities thro
[...]
sidents and communities of Babergh” by: 

• Delivering good quality core council services;  

• Ensuring Babergh District Council is a financially viable organisation now and 
for the future;  

• Providing open & honest leadership;  

• Putting sustainability at the heart of everything we do;  

• Continuing to listen to you and work in partnership on the things that matter 
most to you;  

• Supporting and empowering you to design and deliver community-based 
solutions to local issues;  

• Working in partnership and cooperation with all our communities, the local 
voluntary sector, our partners across the public sector and our local 
businesses to tackle to the challenges we all face; and  

• Influencing others to ensure you have local access to all the services and 
facilities that you need to be able to live well.  

Page 56



5.2 The priorities of the HRA Business Plan and the Homes and Housing Strategy have 
been aligned to our plan for Babergh approach and the master Housing Service Plan 
will be published alongside the written plan to enable our residents to hold us to 
account on its delivery. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

6.1 There are significant pressures on the HRA business plan due to several reasons 
that date back to 2012.  The changes to the regulatory landscape add to the already 
increasing pressures on local authority landlords.   

6.2 The business plan provides an overview of the financial position for the next 30 years, 
updated regularly, so we are working with an accurate plan and can make informed 
real time decisions.   Further context and narrative can be found in the full plan, which 
is attached to this report. 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 Producing a business plan is not a legal requirement. However, it is prudent that we 
understand the financial requirements of our business in the short, medium and long 
term. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT 

8.1 Key risks are set out below:  

 

Key Risk Description  Likelihood  
1-4  

Impact  
1-4  


[...]
existing 
policy/service/function? 

 
 
Existing Customer Facing Document   

 

4. What exactly is proposed? (Describe the 
policy/service/ function and the changes that 
are being planned?) 

The report and document is a customer facing 
business plan which is presented and updated on 
an annual basis  

5. Why? (Give reasons why these changes 
are being introduced) 

 
An annual requirement  
 

6. How will it be implemented? (Describe the 
decision making process, timescales, 
process for implementation)  
 

 
Cabinet – Full Council – and back to Cabinet to be 
ratified  

Page 85



 

7. Is there potential for differential impact 
(negative or positive) on any of the 
protected characteristics? 

Yes  
 
No x 
 
 Identify how the impact would affect the specific 
equality strand.  
 
 

8. Is there the possibility of discriminating 
unlawfully, directly or indirectly, against 
people from any protected characteristic? 
 

Yes 
 
No x 
 

9. Could there be an effect on relations 
between certain groups? 
 

Yes 
 
No x 
 

10. Does the policy explicitly involve, or 
focus on a particular equalities group, 
i.e. because they have particular needs? 
 

Yes 
 
No x 
 
 

If the answers are ‘no’ to questions 7-10 then there is no need to proceed to a full impact 
assessment and this form should then be signed off as appropriate.  
 
If ‘yes’ then a full impact assessment must be completed. 
 

Authors signature   
 
Date of completion 
 

Any queries concerning the completion of this form should be addressed to the Equality and 
Diversity Lead. 
* Public sector duty does not apply to marriage and civil partnership. 
 

Page 86



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Babergh Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: BCa/23/54 

FROM: Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Councillor John Ward 

DATE OF MEETING: 07/05/2024 

OFFICER: Karen Watling – Interim 
Section 151 Officer 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB481 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2024/25 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 Agenda item 9 (report reference BC/23/39) incorrectly states the % increase for 
affordable rent under section 4: 

b) That a CPI + 1% increase of 7.7% for social rents, equivalent to an average rent 
increase of £7.92 and a RPI + 0.5% (9.4%) increase for affordable rent of £11.13, a 
week be implemented.  

  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This is a retrospective correction, so there are no options. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That Cabinet notes the following correction to wording: 

b) That a CPI + 1% increase of 7.7% for social rents, equivalent to an average rent 
increase of £7.92 and a CPI + 1 (7.7%) increase for affordable rent of £11.13, a 
week to be implemented. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

It needs to be noted that the above amendment to the budget wording is required.  
When calculating the affordable rent, CPI +1% was correctly used in the numbers 
and so the budget figures are unaffected. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 Policy statement on rents for social housing - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

There are no financial implications, this is simply a retrospective report to illustrate 
the correct figures in the report. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/direction-on-the-rent-standard-from-1-april-2020/policy-statement-on-rents-for-social-housing#chapter-3-affordable-rent


6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 This is to correct the incorrect wording on the budget reports to ensure a clear audit 
trail. 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT 

7.1 Key risks are set out below: 

Key Risk 
Description 

Likelihood 

1-4 

Impact 

1-4 

Key Mitigation Measures Risk Register and 
Reference* 

Members of 
the public are 
given incorrect 
information 

4 1 This report is being 
published to correct the 
misinformation. 

Finance, 
Commissioning 
and 
Procurement 
ref # 2 

 
*Name of risk register where risk is currently documented and being actively managed and it’s reference number  

 
8. CONSULTATIONS 

8.1 Finance Portfolio holder and section 151 officer. 

9. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

Not Applicable 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

Not Applicable 

11. APPENDICES  

Not Applicable 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

BC/23/39 Agenda Item 9 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 2024/25 BUDGET 

13. REPORT AUTHORS  

 
Jeni Smithies, HRA Finance Business Partner. 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 BCa/23/50  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 APRIL 2024
	8 BCa/23/51 APPROVAL OF SCRAP METAL POLICY
	Appendix (a) Scrap Metal Policy for Babergh and Mid Suffolk 2024-2029 V1.2

	9 BCa/23/52 SIMPLER RECYCLING - FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS
	10 BCa/23/53 HRA BUSINESS PLAN
	BDC HRA 2023 Business Plan Customer Facing Document - DRAFT For Cabinet
	EQIA Screening Document Appendix B

	11 BCa/23/54 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2024/25 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 
 
Meeting ID 3723 
Committee Babergh Cabinet 
Date 07/05/2024 
 
Item ID 22033 
Item Title DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 
Summary None received. 

 
 
Item ID 22034 
Item Title BCa/23/50  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 

APRIL 2024 
Summary It was RESOLVED: - 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 April 2024 be confirmed 
and signed as correct record. 
 

 
Item ID 22035 
Item Title TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
Summary None received. 

 
 
Item ID 22036 
Item Title QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
Summary None received. 

 
 
Item ID 22037 
Item Title MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
Summary There were no matters reffered. 

 
 
Item ID 22038 
Item Title FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
Summary There were no comments made by Councillors. 

 
 
Item ID 22054 
Item Title BCa/23/51 APPROVAL OF SCRAP METAL POLICY 



Summary Full minute to follow. 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That Cabinet implement the Scrap Metal Policy 2024 to 2029. Set out in 
Appendix (a) of the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The adoption of a policy supports the council’s commitment to transparency, 
fairness and openness when determining applications and ensuring 
compliance with relevant legislation.  
 
This policy will provide a framework for the process of licensing, auditing 
and enforcement of scrap metal dealers and collectors and ensure that the 
process is robust and fit for purpose. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Not to implement the policy, however, to do so would be contrary to best 
practice and may lead to a lack of clarity on the application of the legislation. 
 
Any Declarations of Interests Declared: None  
 
Any Dispensation Granted: None 
 

 
Item ID 22055 
Item Title BCa/23/52 SIMPLER RECYCLING - FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS 
Summary Full minute to follow. 

 
It was RESOLVED: -  
 

1.1 That the introduction of a weekly kerbside food waste collection 
service to all households using dedicated vehicles by or before 
31 March 2026 to meet new statutory requirements is approved.  

 
1.2 That Delegated Authority is given to The Director of Operations, 

in consultation with the Cabinet Members for the Environment 
and Finance, to agree and authorise the procurement strategy, 
individually and/or collectively as required with partner Suffolk 
councils, to deliver the necessary infrastructure including 
vehicles, bins and material processing within the financial 
constraints described in section 5.  

 
1.3 That Delegated Authority is provided to The Director of 

Operations, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for the 
Environment and Finance to progress agreement of the Contract 
Variation of the Joint Waste Contract with Serco PLC to include 
the introduction of food waste collections. 



 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To ensure that the Council can effectively implement weekly Food Waste 
Collections to meet its statutory requirements in compliance with 
environmental law in accordance with Simpler Recycling, by the 31st March 
2026 deadline. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The options presented in this report assume that the council will comply with 
the requirements of the government legislation in respect of food waste 
collections. Officers do not believe the council has any grounds to apply to 
DEFRA for an exemption to the legislation and delay making this change by 
31st March 2026. Therefore, the paper does not consider options about 
whether to not provide the service.  

Option A - commence procurement of the vehicles, caddies, and bins as 
soon as practicably possible after a decision has been made by cabinet. 
This is the recommended option as it is the most likely to ensure that the 
procurements are complete, and contracts awarded in sufficient time for 
deliveries to made for the Council to meet the implementation deadline of 
31st March 2026.  

Option B - delay procurement of the vehicles, caddies and bins that will be 
required and await further funding guidance and information from the 
Government (not expected before Autumn 2024) on the implementation of 
food waste collections. This option is not recommended as the delay may 
result in vehicle orders being further back in the supply chain resulting in not 
receiving them in sufficient time to meet the implementation deadline of 31st 
March 2026. 

Any Declarations of Interests Declared: None  
 
Any Dispensation Granted: None 
 

 
Item ID 22056 
Item Title BCa/23/53 HRA BUSINESS PLAN 
Summary Full minute to follow. 

 
It was RESOLVED: -  
 

1.1 It is recommended that members agree on the contents of the 
business plan, which will, after the completion of the 
governance journey will be formatted to provide a document 
which will be available to Members, Tenants, and the General 
Public. 



 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The production of a business plan allows both members and tenants to view 
our aspirations. As part of the social housing regulations, tenants need to be 
able to hold us to account on the delivery of the priorities and evidence 
where tenant feedback has been used as part of the decision-making 
process around what the income from rent is spent on. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The HRA business plan is essential in achieving a balanced budget and 
sustainable medium-term financial position. Therefore, no other options are 
appropriate in respect of this. 
 
Any Declarations of Interests Declared: None  
 
Any Dispensation Granted: None 
 

 
Item ID 22057 
Item Title BCa/23/54 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2024/25 HOUSING REVENUE 

ACCOUNT BUDGET 
Summary Full minute to follow. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That Cabinet notes the following correction to wording: b) That a CPI + 
1% increase of 7.7% for social rents, equivalent to an average rent 
increase of £7.92 and a CPI + 1 (7.7%) increase for affordable rent of 
£11.13, a week to be implemented. 
 
 

 
 


